

## No. 2 OF 1928.

A.D. 1928. TO AMEND THE LAW RELATING TO THE ACQUISITION  
 2 of 1928. OF LAND AND OTHER IMMOVABLE PROPERTY FOR  
 PUBLIC PURPOSES.

RONALD STORRS.]

[May 2, 1928.

BE it enacted:—

Short title.

1. This Law may be cited as the Land Acquisition (Amendment) Law, 1928, and shall be read as one with the Land Acquisition Law, 1899, (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Law), and the Principal Law and this Law may together be cited as the Land Acquisition Laws, 1899 and 1928.

Amendment  
 of Law 6 of  
 1899, sec. 2.

2. In the Principal Law, section 2, the paragraph containing the definition of "Undertaking of public utility" is hereby repealed and in place thereof the following paragraph shall have effect:—

"Undertaking of public utility" means any undertaking of a public nature, civil, naval, military or air force, which the Governor shall by notification in the *Cyprus Gazette* declare to be an undertaking of public utility, whether the cost of such undertaking is to be borne by the public funds of Cyprus or by His Majesty's Naval, Military or Air Force Authorities.

Amendment  
 of Law 6 of  
 1899, sec. 7.

3. The Principal Law, section 7, is hereby amended by the deletion in line 3 of the words "His Majesty's Naval or Military Authorities" and the substitution therefor of the words "His Majesty's Naval, Military or Air Force Authorities."

Amendment  
 of Law 6 of  
 1899, sec. 11.

4. The Principal Law, section 11, is hereby amended by the deletion in lines 13 and 14 of the words "His Majesty's Naval or Military Authorities" and the substitution therefor of the words "His Majesty's Naval, Military or Air Force Authorities."

Amendment  
 of Law 6 of  
 1899, sec. 12.

5. The Principal Law, section 12, is hereby amended by the deletion in lines 10 and 11 of the words "His Majesty's Naval or Military Authorities" and the substitution therefor of the words "His Majesty's Naval, Military or Air Force Authorities."

Amendment  
 of Law 6 of  
 1899, sec. 13.

6. The Principal Law, section 13, is hereby amended by the deletion of the words "His Majesty's Naval or Military Authorities" wherever those words occur therein and the substitution therefor of the words "His Majesty's Naval, Military or Air Force Authorities."

*This Law was published in the Cyprus Gazette No. 1916  
 of the 7th May, 1928.*